


















(R4) 14:25 LUDLOW, 2m 7f 174y

A.J.A Amateur Riders' Handicap Hurdle (Class 4) (4YO plus)

TRIFECTA JACKPOT 6 PLACEPOT QUADPOT

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		0763-4P	BROOM TIP (IRE) 49 b g Flemensfirth - Norabelle	6 12 - 0	Mr N George (5) T R George	112
<p>Jockey Colours: Dark green and beige (quartered), hooped sleeves, check cap Timeform says: Yet to win after six starts and pulled up last time at Chepstow over shorter on heavy ground 49 days ago, dropping away tamely. Jockey in among the winners and stable going well, interesting sort. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 15.00)</p>					Notes:	
2		8812-45	BRAW ANGUS 45 BF b g Alflora - Suilven	8 11 - 12	Mr Z Baker K C Bailey	110
<p>Jockey Colours: Green, red and gold hooped cap Timeform says: Respectable sixteen length fifth of 10 at Exeter over this sort of trip last time, top amateur booked to ride but needs a clear career best after one win from eight starts over shorter off 12lb lower. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 13.00)</p>					Notes:	
3		0-83P7	WINDSHEAR 33 b g Hurricane Run - Portal	7 11 - 9t1	Brodie Hampson Mrs S Leech	107
<p>Jockey Colours: Red, royal blue sleeves, white armlets Timeform says: Tongue tie added for the 1st time here and yet to win over hurdles. 3 wins on the flat but beaten 27l over 2m at Sandown last month and weakened badly when tried over 20f in March. Stamina questions. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 34.00)</p>					Notes:	
4		6-61335	GAMAIN (IRE) 33 D b g Gamut - Glass Curtain	9 11 - 9b	Mr Chester Williams (5) Nick Williams	107
<p>Jockey Colours: Orange, black star and star on cap Timeform says: Two acceptable efforts over fences but reverts to hurdles now. Beaten 43l last time over hurdles at Hexham but stays even further and has won off 2lb lower, one to consider each way at a price. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 15.00)</p>					Notes:	
5		1232-P3	JOHNS LUCK (IRE) 34 D b g Turtle Island - Jemima Yorke	9 11 - 9p	Mr James King N P Mulholland	107
<p>Jockey Colours: Light blue, white seams and sleeves, red cap Timeform says: Third of 6 in handicap chase at Wincanton 34 days ago on his 2nd run of the season (pulled up at Ffos Las) and should be spot-on now. Returns to hurdles off a lower mark but has a bit to find. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 26.00)</p>					Notes:	
6		88-6011	VIRGINIA CHICK (FR) 26 b g Nickname - Sweet Jaune	6 11 - 7	Miss Isabel Williams (7) Evan Williams	105
<p>Jockey Colours: Beige, black hoop, armlets and cap Timeform says: Improving race on race and looking for his hat-trick here after wins at Exeter and Bangor. Considerably up in trip for the first time but relatives have plenty of stamina and he may even improve. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 5.50)</p>					Notes:	
7		174P-49	TINDARO (FR) 21 gr g Kingsalsa - Star's Mixa	11 11 - 7t	Miss Sophie Smith (7) P R Webber	105
<p>Jockey Colours: Dark blue, light blue diamond, pink cap Timeform says: One win from 9 starts over hurdles at Stratford over close to 20f but last of 9 (beaten 22l) here over 2m last time out. Only attempt at this sort of trip was over fences (pulled up), hard to fancy. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 67.00)</p>					Notes:	


8		7P5P-41	FLASHJACK (IRE) 10 br g Soapy Danger - Open Miss	8 11 - 6	Mr M Galligan (7) H D Daly	104
Jockey Colours: Royal blue and yellow (quartered), orange sleeves and cap Timeform says: A winner last time out at Warwick over even further on heavy going so no stamina issues today. Same rating here and no penalty, obvious chances now and every chance of a follow up victory. ★★★★★ (Forecast 5.00)					Notes:	
9		85-P6PP	MR MULLINER (IRE) 44 br g Millenary - Mrs Battle	9 11 - 4t	Mr B Paris-Crofts (7) P Henderson	102
Jockey Colours: Yellow, black stripe, diabolo on sleeves Timeform says: Pulled up in three of his four starts this year including his first start for Paul Henderson after leaving Mark McNiff in Ireland. He has won off this mark in 2016 but hard to make any case for now. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 51.00)					Notes:	
10		14-3512	GALACTIC POWER (IRE) 15 C ch g Gamut - Celtic Peace	8 11 - 4	Miss Ceris Biddle (7) R Dickin	102
Jockey Colours: White, emerald green disc, emerald green sleeves, black armllets, black cap Timeform says: In-form option who likes it here with a win as recently as November. 2nd to Cloth Cap last time at Huntingdon and steps up in trip here, decent chance of a place if he stays the three miles. ★★★★★ (Forecast 9.00)					Notes:	
11		614333	BALKINSTOWN (IRE) 20 D b g Westerner - Graffogue	8 10 - 13vt	Mr C Dowson (7) Robert Stephens	97
Jockey Colours: Red, black chevron and sleeves, black cap, red diamond Timeform says: One win so far over hurdles at Worcester over a fraction shorter but plenty of places and 3rd on his last 3 starts under rules. 3rd in point to point last time out as well and returns to hurdles here. ★★★★★ (Forecast 13.00)					Notes:	
12		39-PF05	WAY OF THE WORLD (IRE) 23 b g Flemensfirth - Night Heron	7 10 - 12	Mr L Williams (5) Sheila Lewis	96
Jockey Colours: Pink, white seams, pink sleeves, white stars, quartered cap Timeform says: One win from 12 starts over hurdles almost exactly a year ago, but unplaced in his last five with a nine and a half lengths fifth at Ffos Las last month. Dropped 3lb but seems out of form at present. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 26.00)					Notes:	
13		35B505	PHARE ISLE (IRE) 9 D b g Turtle Island - Pharena	13 10 - 11tp	Mr Charlie Case (7) B I Case	95
Jockey Colours: Light blue, chocolate sash Timeform says: Unlikely to be improving at the age of 13 and only beaten seven and a quarter lengths at Fakenham last time out off the same mark. May even get involved in the finish at a big price. ★★★★★ (Forecast 41.00)					Notes:	
14		D3-9434	SAHARA HAZE 27 b m Rainbow High - Gypsy Haze	9 10 - 8	Mr B R Jones (7) P Dando	92
Jockey Colours: Royal blue, white cross belts, chevrons on sleeves, white cap Timeform says: Remains a maiden after 3 point to points, 2 bumpers and 16 starts over hurdles. Running as well as ever lately and beaten less than 10l in 4th at Taunton last month but needs to do a little more her ★★★★★ (Forecast 26.00)					Notes:	
15		346970	TIS WHAT IT IS (IRE) 21 b g Gold Well - Justines Joy	5 10 - 8b1	Mr Rex Dingle (7) D Pipe	92
Jockey Colours: Dark blue, orange stars, orange sleeves, dark blue stars, orange cap Timeform says: Handicap hurdle debut here for David Pipe's five-year-old and first time blinkers are added. Upped in trip after finishing last of 14 over 2m here last time out, lightly raced and could improve. ★★★★★ (Forecast 21.00)					Notes:	
16		30P694	PHANGIO (USA) 44 D ch g Invasor - Muneera	9 10 - 5bt	Mr Ed Bailey (7) M Sheppard	89


Jockey Colours: Emerald green, orange sash and sleeves, white cap Timeform says: <i>One win over hurdles in 2015 was off this rating, 2 chase wins since but has looked out of sorts in his last 5 starts with a 23l 4th of 5 here over C&D last time out in November. Much more needed now. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 67.00)</i>					Notes:	
17		8- PPP5F	PASSING FIESTA 7 b m Passing Glance - Clarice Starling	9 10 - 0	Mr James Jeavons (7) Miss Sarah-jayne Davies	84
Jockey Colours: Red, white disc, red sleeves, white spots Timeform says: <i>Temperamental sort with one win from 25 runs. Fell in a 1st time visor over C&D earlier this month and last of 5 (beaten 56l) the race before, runs from 19lb out of the handicap and easy to ignore. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 201.00)</i>					Notes:	
Long Handicap: Passing Fiesta 8 - 9						
TIMEFORM VIEW: FLASHJACK stands out at these weights as he runs off the same mark as when winning by eight lengths over further at Warwick, despite making a mistake at the last. With no stamina issues he has a solid chance, though Virginia Chick will be a very serious danger if he gets this trip which is currently open to question. Third looks wide open with Galactic Power a tentative suggestion.						
Timeform 1-2-3: 1: FLASHJACK (8) 2: VIRGINIA CHICK (6) 3: GALACTIC POWER (10)						
						TIMEFORM




DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY



1		0763-4P	BROOM TIP (IRE) 49 b g Flemensfirth - Norabelle	6 12 - 0	Mr N George (5) T R George	112		
<p>Jockey Colours: Dark green and beige (quartered), hooped sleeves, check cap Timeform says: <i>Yet to win after six starts and pulled up last time at Chepstow over shorter on heavy ground 49 days ago, dropping away tamely. Jockey in among the winners and stable going well, interesting sort.</i> ★★★★★ (Forecast 15.00)</p>								
CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)								
Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0		Jumps: 5 - 0 - 0 - 1		All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0				
RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
22 Nov 17	Chp 19.5f Nov Cond Hcp Hdl Cls4 3K	Hy	11-6	PU/9	C Gethings (3)	5/1c2f	1st Mixchievous, 2nd With Pleasure, 3rd Mondello held up in touch, tracked leaders 6th, outpaced before 4 out, soon weakened, tailed off when pulled up 2 out	112
21 Oct 17	Str 16f Mdn Hdl Div1 Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	11-6	4/8 11¾ len	A P Heskin	11/4f2	1st Dr Des, 2nd Jurby, 3rd Shanroe Saint tracked leaders, led 2 out, headed before last, weakened run-in	-
30 Mar 17	War 21f Mdn Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	11-2	3/14 18 len	A P Heskin	10/1	1st Longtown, 2nd Earlishill, 3rd BROOM TIP mid-division on outside, ridden 4 out, stayed on approaching 2 out, went 3rd towards finish, no impression	-
25 Feb 17	Chp 19.5f Mdn Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	11-0	6/16 32 len	Jonathan Moore (3)	33/1	1st Forza Milan, 2nd Rock My Style, 3rd Glenforde chased leaders, ridden and losing place in 5th 3 out, soon weakened	-
06 Dec 16	Utt 16f 4-6y NHF Cls5 3K	Sft	11-0	7/10 29 len	A P Heskin	15/2	1st Neon Wolf, 2nd Ballymountain Boy, 3rd Bob Mahler tracked leaders, ridden 3f out, weakened from 2f out	-
19 Oct 16	wor 16f 3-5y NHF Cls5 3K	Gd	11-10	10/14 20 len	A P Heskin	8/1	1st Monty's Award, 2nd Eskendash, 3rd Old Harry Rocks held up, mid-division, headway over 4f out, weakened over 1f out	-

2		8812-45	BRAW ANGUS 45 BF b g Alflora - Suilven	8 11 - 12	Mr Z Baker K C Bailey	110		
<p>Jockey Colours: Green, red and gold hooped cap Timeform says: <i>Respectable sixteen length fifth of 10 at Exeter over this sort of trip last time, top amateur booked to ride but needs a clear career best after one win from eight starts over shorter off 12lb lower.</i> ★★★★★ (Forecast 13.00)</p>								
CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)								
Flat Turf: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0		Jumps: 9 - 1 - 1 - 0		All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0				
RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
26 Nov 17	Exe 23f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	11-9	5/10 16 len	Thomas Bellamy	7/2f	1st Thomas Patrick, 2nd Eddy, 3rd Quinto tracked leaders on inside, pushed along before 3 out, soon ridden and weakened	111
24 Oct 17	Exe 23f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	11-8	4/11 15¼ len	Thomas Bellamy	14/1	1st Midnight Request, 2nd Waterloo Warrior, 3rd Forgetthesmalltalk held up towards rear, pushed along 6th, headway after 4 out, weakened before last	111
23 Mar 17	Chp 19.5f Nov Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	11-10	2/5 ¾ len	Thomas Bellamy	13/8f	1st Billy Hicks, 2nd BRAW ANGUS , 3rd Hills Of Dubai chased leaders, behind and outpaced after 7th, ridden after 4 out, hit next, rallied 2 out, went 2nd when not fluent last, gaining towards finish, just held	107
05 Mar 17	Hun 21f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	11-12	1/12 4½ len	Thomas Bellamy	10/1	1st BRAW ANGUS , 2nd Far From Defeat, 3rd Get Back To Me mid-division, headway after 4 out, ridden to chase front pair after next, close up when left 2nd at last, led flat, kept on	98
13 Jan 17	Hun 16f 4-7y Mdn Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	10-12	8/11 56 len	Henry Morshead (7)	100/1	1st Burbank, 2nd Man From Mars, 3rd Crystal Lad held up towards rear, pecked slightly 5th, soon weakened	-
21 Dec 16	ffl 16f Nov Hdl Cls4 3K	Sft	10-12	8/13 28 len	Thomas Bellamy	50/1	1st Robinshill, 2nd Stay Out Of Court, 3rd Oxwich Bay always behind	-

3		0-83P7	WINDSHEAR 33 b g Hurricane Run - Portal	7 11 - 9t1	Brodie Hampson Mrs S Leech	107
----------	---	---------------	---	-------------------	-------------------------------	------------

Jockey Colours: Red, royal blue sleeves, white armlets

Timeform says: *Tongue tie added for the 1st time here and yet to win over hurdles. 3 wins on the flat but beaten 27l over 2m at Sandown last month and weakened badly when tried over 20f in March. Stamina questions. ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 34.00)*

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 23 - 3 - 6 - 3

Jumps: 6 - 0 - 0 - 1

All Weather: 1 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
08 Dec 17	San 16f Nov Hcp Hdl Cls4 6K	Gd-Sft	11-4	7/12 27 len	P J Brennan	8/1	1st Cap Du Nord, 2nd Phoenix Dawn, 3rd Bazooka towards rear, ridden and hit 2 out, never on terms	109
25 Nov 17	Hdo 16f Nov Hdl List Cls1 14K	Hy	11-0	PU/7	P J Brennan	125/1	1st Delire D'estruval, 2nd Midnight Shadow, 3rd Dynamite Dollars in rear, struggling after 5th, tailed off 3 out, soon pulled up	109
09 Nov 17	Nbu 16f Nov Hdl Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	10-12	3/9 18¼ len	P J Brennan	33/1	1st Claimantakinforan, 2nd Lostintranslation, 3rd WINDSHEAR behind, headway under pressure 3 out, stayed on approaching last, never troubled leaders	-
27 Oct 17	Che 16f Mdn Hdl Cls3 6K	Gd	11-0	8/8 33 len	P J Brennan	33/1	1st Slate House, 2nd Dans Le Vent, 3rd Gortroe Joe mid-division, headway on outside before 3 out, soon outpaced, weakened after next	-
01 Mar 17	mus 19f Mdn Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd	11-2	10/11 75 len	P Townend	11/2	1st Dear Sire, 2nd Sophie Olivia, 3rd Devils Water tracked leaders, dropped to mid-division 6th, driven to chase leaders after 4 out, soon outpaced, weakened 2 out, tailed off	-
28 Sep 16	Sal 10f Hcp Cls2 12K	Sft	9-2	7/9 (2) 14¼ len	S M Levey	7/1	1st Storm Rock, 2nd Landwade Lad, 3rd Captain Morley tracked clear leader until 3f out, weakened over 1f out	93

4



6-61335

GAMAIN (IRE) 33 D

b g Gamut - Glass Curtain

9 11 - 9b

Mr Chester Williams (5)
Nick Williams

107

Jockey Colours: Orange, black star and star on cap

Timeform says: *Two acceptable efforts over fences but reverts to hurdles now. Beaten 43l last time over hurdles at Hexham but stays even further and has won off 2lb lower, one to consider each way at a price. ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 15.00)*

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 1 - 0 - 0 - 1

Jumps: 23 - 3 - 2 - 6

All Weather: 2 - 1 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
08 Dec 17	Exe 31f Hcp Ch Cls3 16K	Sft	10-3b	5/17 13¾ len	Mr Chester Williams (7)	33/1	1st Yanmare, 2nd You Say What, 3rd Jepeck in rear, headway in back straight last time, close up 4 out, lost place 2 out	108
12 Nov 17	ffl 24f Hcp Ch Cls4 6K	Sft	11-2b	3/10 5½ len	Mr Chester Williams (7)	5/1	1st Steel Native, 2nd Pink Gin, 3rd GAMAIN held up in rear, well behind 13th, headway 3 out, 3rd next, stayed on flat, no impression on winner but closing on 2nd	108
14 Oct 17	Hex 23f Hcp Hdl Cls3 6K	Hy	10-6b	3/8 43 len	Mr Chester Williams (7)	11/4f	1st Native Optimist, 2nd Total Assets, 3rd GAMAIN held up towards rear, headway halfway, chased leaders 3 out, led next, headed before last, weakened closing stages, modest 3rd	109
22 Sep 17	New 26.5f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	11-0b	1/4 nse	Mr Chester Williams (7)	2/1f	1st GAMAIN, 2nd Kalmbeforethstorm, 3rd Chantecler tracked leader, led 3rd, headed after next, led briefly 6th, led again 4 out, headed before 2 out, soon led again, headed approaching last, rallied to lead post	105
29 Aug 17	New 22f Hcp Hdl Cls4 5K	Gd	11-4p	6/10 18¾ len	Mr Chester Williams (7)	14/1	1st Premier Rose, 2nd Byron Blue, 3rd Equity Swap held up towards rear, headway after 6th, not fluent 3 out, soon beaten	108
26 Oct 16	Fkn 21f Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Gd	11-12b	6/8 55 len	Kielan Woods	7/2	1st Queen Spud, 2nd Charlie Mon, 3rd Jade's Legend not fluent, held up, ridden 11th, weakened 3 out	110

5



1232-P3

JOHNS LUCK (IRE) 34 D

b g Turtle Island - Jemima Yorke

9 11 - 9p

Mr James King
N P Mulholland

107

Jockey Colours: Light blue, white seams and sleeves, red cap

Timeform says: *Third of 6 in handicap chase at Wincanton 34 days ago on his 2nd run of the season (pulled up at Ffos Las) and should be spot-on now. Returns to hurdles off a lower mark but has a bit to find. ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 26.00)*


CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 30 - 4 - 7 - 7

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
07 Dec 17	Wcn 20f Am Hcp Ch Cls4 4K	Sft	11-12b	3/6 114 len	Mr James King	12/1	1st Ratify, 2nd Chateau Robin, 3rd JOHNS LUCK held up in 5th, went 4th from 7th, not fluent 9th, jumped left 12th and 13th, weakened before 4 out, left 3rd last	109
12 Nov 17	ffi 24f Hcp Ch Cls4 6K	Sft	11-11b	PU/10	David Noonan	8/1	1st Steel Native, 2nd Pink Gin, 3rd GAMAIN held up towards rear, struggling 13th, behind next, pulled up before 4 out	110
20 Mar 17	Sth 20f Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	10-10b	2/6 10 len	Harry Reed (7)	11/4f	1st Agincourt Reef, 2nd JOHNS LUCK , 3rd Thoonavolla held up towards rear, went 3rd from 4 out, ridden and every chance before last, no extra run-in	111
01 Mar 17	ffi 21f Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Hy	11-3b	3/6 3¼ len	D N Russell	6/4f	1st Henllan Harri, 2nd Maxanisi, 3rd JOHNS LUCK kept wide, tracked leading pair, 2nd briefly 7th, 2nd going well 4 out, led narrowly 2 out, headed last, driven and one pace run-in, no extra and lost 2nd towards finish	111
09 Feb 17	Hun 20f Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	11-9b	2/13 8 len	Harry Reed (7)	8/1	1st Song Saa, 2nd JOHNS LUCK , 3rd Irish Thistle held up, steady headway on outside chasing leaders 12th, 3rd well before 2 out, went 2nd 2 out, no chance with winner	111
02 Jan 17	Plu 20f Hcp Ch Cls4 4K	Sft	11-9b	1/7 nk	David Noonan (3)	4/1	1st JOHNS LUCK , 2nd Like Sully, 3rd Ray Diamond held up in touch in last pair, steady headway 10th, left in 3rd place 4 out, challenged under pressure in 2nd 2 out, led narrowly last, driven out	108

6		88-6011	VIRGINIA CHICK (FR) 26 b g Nickname - Sweet Jaune	6 11 - 7	Miss Isabel Williams (7) Evan Williams	105
----------	---	---------	---	----------	---	-----

Jockey Colours: Beige, black hoop, armllets and cap

Timeform says: Improving race on race and looking for his hat-trick here after wins at Exeter and Bangor. Considerably up in trip for the first time but relatives have plenty of stamina and he may even improve. ★★★★★ (Forecast 5.50)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 1 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 8 - 3 - 0 - 0

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
15 Dec 17	Ban 17f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 2K	Hy	11-3 (ex7)	1/5 3½ len	Conor Ring (3)	4/6f	1st VIRGINIA CHICK , 2nd Wazowski, 3rd Princess Mononoke close up in rear, not fluent 5th, went 3rd went 3rd 4 out, joined leader 2 out, soon led, hit last, ran on	94
08 Dec 17	Exe 18.5f Nov Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	10-11	1/10 8 len	Conor Ring (3)	9/4f	1st VIRGINIA CHICK , 2nd Just Spot, 3rd Oh Dear Oh Dear held up in rear, headway 4th, challenged before 3 out, led next, clear last, very easily	87
22 Sep 17	New 18.5f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	10-10h1t	10/16 31 len	Conor Ring (3)	33/1	1st Cabernet D'alene, 2nd Maguire's Glen, 3rd Love The Leader mid-division, struggling from 4 out	92
11 Sep 17	New 18.5f Nov Hdl Cls4 6K	Gd-Sft	10-9t	6/6 79 len	Conor Ring (3)	66/1	1st Coole Cody, 2nd Holyvale, 3rd Shadow's Boy off the pace in last, not that fluent, ridden after 5th, tailed off next	-
16 Apr 17	ffi 16f Nov Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd	11-0b1t	8/8 65 len	Conor Ring (3)	50/1	1st Jenkins, 2nd A Bold Move, 3rd Peruvian Bleu held up towards rear, ridden and behind 4 out, tailed off	-
26 Mar 17	Wcn 15f Nov Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	10-11t1	8/8 85 len	Conor Ring (3)	50/1	1st Copain De Classe, 2nd Azzuri, 3rd Quiz Master always behind, struggling halfway, never a factor	-

7		174P-49	TINDARO (FR) 21 gr g Kingsalsa - Star's Mixa	11 11 - 7t	Miss Sophie Smith (7) P R Webber	105
----------	---	---------	--	------------	-------------------------------------	-----

Jockey Colours: Dark blue, light blue diamond, pink cap

Timeform says: One win from 9 starts over hurdles at Stratford over close to 20f but last of 9 (beaten 22l) here over 2m last time out. Only attempt at this sort of trip was over fences (pulled up), hard to fancy. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 67.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)


Flat Turf: 8 - 0 - 1 - 0

Jumps: 35 - 5 - 7 - 6

All Weather: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
20 Dec 17	Lud 16f Am Hcp Hdl Cls4 6K	Sft	10-10tp	9/9 22 len	Miss Sophie Smith (7)	28/1	1st Litterale Ci, 2nd Prussian Eagle, 3rd Ascendant chased leaders, lost place after 4th, behind 4 out	111

28 Oct 17	Nbu 12f Am Hcp Cls5 3K	Sft	10-0t	8/10 (7) 20 len	Miss Sophie Smith (7)	50/1	1st Bybrook, 2nd Take Two, 3rd Togetherness <i>slow into stride in rear, never on terms</i>	75
04 Jul 17	Str 19f Hcp Ch Cls3 6K	Gd	11-12tp	4/6 27 len	R P McLernon	12/1	1st Degooch, 2nd McCabe Creek, 3rd Dragon's Den <i>led, reminder after 8th, headed 2 out, weakened before last</i>	128
11 Jan 17	Tau 23f Hcp Ch Cls3 8K	Gd	11-7tp	PU/7	R P McLernon	40/1	1st Calett Mad, 2nd Roc D'apsis, 3rd Tempestatefloresco <i>led until after 3rd, chased clear leading pair and clear of rest, closer 10th, mistake and weakened rapidly 11th, tailed off 4 out, soon pulled up</i>	130
28 Dec 16	Lin 16f Hcp Cls4 5K	St	9-11tp	7/8 (4) 10 len	William Carson	33/1	1st Alfredo, 2nd Charismatic Man, 3rd El Campeon <i>led 2f, close up, ridden and weakened over 1f out</i>	80
10 Dec 16	Don 19f Hcp Ch Cls3 9K	Gd	11-5tp	4/8 24 len	Jack Sherwood (3)	18/1	1st Kalane, 2nd Always On The Run, 3rd Shadows Lengthen <i>tracked leaders, outpaced 4 out, one pace from last</i>	132

8  **7P5P-41 FLASHJACK (IRE) 10** **8 11 - 6** **Mr M Galligan (7) 104**
br g Soapy Danger - Open Miss **H D Daly**

Jockey Colours: Royal blue and yellow (quartered), orange sleeves and cap
Timeform says: A winner last time out at Warwick over even further on heavy going so no stamina issues today. Same rating here and no penalty, obvious chances now and every chance of a follow up victory. ★★★★★ (Forecast 5.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)


Flat Turf: 1 - 0 - 1 - 0

Jumps: 14 - 4 - 1 - 1

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
31 Dec 17	War 26f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Hy	10-8	1/8 8 len	Jack Sherwood (3)	4/1jf	1st FLASHJACK , 2nd Definatly Vinnie, 3rd Culture De Sivola <i>held up towards rear, not fluent 2nd, headway and in touch on outside after 7th, led next, driven clear from 2 out, mistake last, stayed on well</i>	104
26 Oct 17	Lud 24f Hcp Ch Cls4 7K	Gd	12-1	4/7 65 len	R Johnson	2/1f	1st Fly Home Harry, 2nd Running Wolf, 3rd Barlow <i>held up towards rear, headway to join winner after 2nd, mistakes throughout, blundered badly when a close 2nd 5 out, soon reminders and weakened</i>	107
07 Mar 17	Exe 24f Nov Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Sft	11-6p	PU/6	T J O'Brien	11/2	1st Lower Hope Dandy, 2nd Ugolin De Beaumont, 3rd Quinto <i>in touch, slow 1st, lost place before 4th, not fluent next, ridden and behind 10th, tailed off when pulled up after 13th</i>	117
15 Feb 17	Tow 22f Nov Hcp Ch Cls4 6K	Sft	12-6p	5/6 24 len	T J O'Brien	15/2	1st Buttercup, 2nd Yanmare, 3rd Krackatoa King <i>prominent when hampered 1st, chased leaders, not fluent 2nd, last and pushed along after 8th, closed 10th, hit 3 out, weakened before next</i>	121
01 Feb 17	Hfo 25f Hcp Ch Cls3 13K	Hy	10-10p1	PU/11	T J O'Brien	9/1	1st Goodtoknow, 2nd Mountainous, 3rd Streets Of Promise <i>in touch, blundered 8th, soon struggling, pulled up after 13th</i>	124
06 Jan 17	Wth 24f Nov Hcp Ch Cls3 6K	Gd-Sft	10-13	7/7 84 len	R Johnson	4/1	1st Hainan, 2nd Crosspark, 3rd Mustmeetalady <i>in rear, blundered 5 out, tailed off</i>	126

9  **85-P6PP MR MULLINER (IRE) 44** **9 11 - 4t** **Mr B Paris-Crofts (7) 102**
br g Millenary - Mrs Battle **P Henderson**

Jockey Colours: Yellow, black stripe, diabolo on sleeves
Timeform says: Pulled up in three of his four starts this year including his first start for Paul Henderson after leaving Mark McNiff in Ireland. He has won off this mark in 2016 but hard to make any case for now. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 51.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 25 - 4 - 0 - 2

All Weather: 1 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
27 Nov 17	Lud 21f Hcp Hdl Cls4 6K	Gd-Sft	10-12t	PU/8	Mr B Paris-Crofts (7)	33/1	1st GALACTIC POWER, 2nd Dentley De Mee, 3rd Bright Tomorrow <i>in rear, behind 8th, pulled up before next</i>	107
10 Aug 17	Sli 24f Hcp Hdl 8K	Gd	11-1bt	PU/9	S P Kelly (7)	12/1	1st Market's Field, 2nd Let's Twist Again, 3rd Caerleon Kate <i>always behind, pushed along 3rd, trailing 6th, pulled up before 4 out</i>	105
16 Jul 17	Sli 20.5f Hcp Hdl 12K	Gd	10-7bt	6/8 27 len	S P Kelly (4)	10/1	1st Eight Till Late, 2nd Jefferson Davis, 3rd Letter Of Credit <i>soon raced towards rear in 7th, slight mistake 7th, soon dropped to last, under pressure from 3 out, no impression</i>	107
18 Jun 17	dpa 23.5f Ch 7K	Gd	11-12	PU/15	D R Fox	8/1	1st Jack Slade, 2nd Fenlon's Hill, 3rd Kalinite <i>towards rear, 13th from 8th, soon no danger, pulled up before 4 out</i>	105

03 Nov 16	Thu 22f Ch 7K	Gd	11-12t	5/6 58 len	P T Enright	12/1	1st Kilcarr Bridge, 2nd Bringerofthedawn, 3rd Coolmill held up, bumped and hampered 1st, soon rear, ridden and no impression before 5 out, weakened and tailed off	-
14 Oct 16	dpa 18.5f Ch 7K	Gd	11-12t	8/10 27 len	D R Fox	9/1	1st Better Back Bob, 2nd Gone Platinum, 3rd Mullinavat mid-division and 4th before 5 out, pushed along and weakened after next, no extra in 9th before 2 out	-

10		14-3512	GALACTIC POWER (IRE) 15 C ch g Gamut - Celtic Peace	8 11 - 4	Miss Ceris Biddle (7) R Dickin	102
-----------	---	----------------	---	-----------------	---	------------

Jockey Colours: White, emerald green disc, emerald green sleeves, black armlets, black cap

Timeform says: *In-form option who likes it here with a win as recently as November. 2nd to Cloth Cap last time at Huntingdon and steps up in trip here, decent chance of a place if he stays the three miles.* ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 9.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)


Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 19 - 4 - 3 - 4

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
26 Dec 17	Hun 21f Hcp Hdl Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	11-0	2/15 4 len	Jack Quinlan	8/1	1st Cloth Cap, 2nd GALACTIC POWER, 3rd Smart Boy held up in rear, not fluent 1st, headway after 4 out, chased winner 2 out, no impression flat, stayed on	98
27 Nov 17	Lud 21f Hcp Hdl Cls4 6K	Gd-Sft	10-2	1/8 hd	T J O'Brien	7/2f	1st GALACTIC POWER, 2nd Dentley De Mee, 3rd Bright Tomorrow held up towards rear, headway before 3 out, jumped right 2 out, 2nd last, challenged flat, led towards finish	90
07 Nov 17	Exe 18.5f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	11-3	5/17 14¼ len	Jack Quinlan	6/1	1st Norse Light, 2nd Justice Knight, 3rd Whiskey John mid-division, headway 3 out, soon ridden to chase leaders, kept on same pace, never on terms, lost modest 4th near finish	91
22 May 17	Tow 19f Hcp Hdl Cls4 5K	Gd-Sft	10-12t	3/7 13½ len	Jack Quinlan	9/2f2	1st Captainofindustry, 2nd Cillian's Well, 3rd GALACTIC POWER held up, headway into 3rd under pressure before 2 out, kept on pressing for 2nd, no chance with winner	93
17 Apr 17	mar 19f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd	11-2	4/6 6¾ len	James Nixon (5)	13/8f	1st Arabian Oasis, 2nd Cape Hideaway, 3rd Aza Run held up in 4th, chased clear pair after 3 out, ridden before next, never on terms, lost 3rd flat	93
21 Mar 17	Exe 18.5f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	10-2	1/14 2½ len	Jack Quinlan	11/2f	1st GALACTIC POWER, 2nd Boy In A Bentley, 3rd Rebel Beat held up in rear, not fluent 3rd, headway after 6th, 2nd before 3 out, led last, stayed on well	85

11		614333	BALKINSTOWN (IRE) 20 D b g Westerner - Graffogue	8 10 - 13vt	Mr C Dowson (7) Robert Stephens	97
-----------	---	---------------	--	--------------------	--	-----------

Jockey Colours: Red, black chevron and sleeves, black cap, red diamond

Timeform says: *One win so far over hurdles at Worcester over a fraction shorter but plenty of places and 3rd on his last 3 starts under rules. 3rd in point to point last time out as well and returns to hurdles here.* ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 13.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)


Flat Turf: 7 - 1 - 0 - 1


Jumps: 25 - 1 - 1 - 6

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
21 Dec 17	Exe 22f Am Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	11-3vt	3/17 8 len	Mr C Dowson (7)	10/1	1st Market Road, 2nd Gonnabegood, 3rd BALKINSTOWN held up towards rear, headway on outside chasing leaders before 4 out, every chance 3 out, one pace in 3rd from next	97
25 Nov 17	Hun 25f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd-Sft	11-5vt	3/7 16 len	P K Donovan (7)	3/1f2	1st Rare Legend, 2nd Miss Mayfair, 3rd BALKINSTOWN held up in touch in rear, closed 7th, 3rd and beaten before 2 out	99
08 Nov 17	Chp 24f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Sft	11-7vt	3/8 11½ len	P K Donovan (5)	10/1	1st Triopas, 2nd Classico Dais, 3rd BALKINSTOWN in touch, went 3rd from 4 out, no impression	100
24 Aug 17	Chp 18f Hcp Cls6 3K	Gd-Sft	8-12vt	3/10 (1) 4½ len	L P Keniry	9/1	1st Oxford Blu, 2nd Riptide, 3rd BALKINSTOWN slowly away, behind, headway on outside under pressure 3f out, ridden over 2f out, went 3rd inside final 2f, kept on inside final furlong	49
20 Aug 17	Sth 24f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd	11-12vt	4/11 28 len	T J O'Brien	7/1	1st Premier Rose, 2nd Table Bluff, 3rd Varenne De Vauzelle towards rear, outpaced 3 out, headway into modest 4th before next, soon ridden, kept on same pace, no chance with leaders	100
27 Jul 17	wor 23f Am Hcp Hdl Cls5 2K	Gd	11-0vt	1/14 1½ len	Mr C Dowson (7)	12/1	1st BALKINSTOWN, 2nd Three Colours Red, 3rd Varenne De Vauzelle towards rear, headway before 3 out, led 2 out, kept on well	95

12		39-PF05	WAY OF THE WORLD (IRE) 23 b g Flemensfirth - Night Heron	7 10 - 12	Mr L Williams (5) Sheila Lewis	96		
Jockey Colours: Pink, white seams, pink sleeves, white stars, quartered cap Timeform says: <i>One win from 12 starts over hurdles almost exactly a year ago, but unplaced in his last five with a nine and a half lengths fifth at Ffos Las last month. Dropped 3lb but seems out of form at present.</i> ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 26.00)								
CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)								
Flat Turf: 4 - 0 - 1 - 0		Jumps: 13 - 1 - 1 - 1		All Weather: 1 - 0 - 0 - 0				
RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
18 Dec 17	ffl 20f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Hy	11-8	5/10 9½ len	Sean Houlihan (3)	14/1	1st Steel Native, 2nd Asking Questions, 3rd Princess Roania tracked leaders, ridden before 2 out, soon weakened	99
29 Nov 17	Hfo 20f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Fm	11-1	11/15 38 len	Mr Jordan Williams (7)	25/1	1st Cougar Kid, 2nd Schnabel, 3rd State The Obvious mid-division, in touch on outside 4th, lost place after 4 out, ridden and weakened after 2 out	101
14 Nov 17	wor 20f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	10-4	F/10	Robert Williams (3)	50/1	1st Arthur's Gift, 2nd Pop Rockstar, 3rd Hadfield tracked leaders, fell 7th	101
11 May 17	wor 23f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Fm	10-12	PU/10	Mr Jordan Williams (7)	20/1	1st Rainbow Haze, 2nd Gingili, 3rd Redbridge Miller in rear, not fluent 1st, behind 7th, pulled up before next	103
11 Mar 17	Hfo 25.5f Hcp Hdl Cls4 6K	Sft	10-4	9/9 65 len	Mr Jordan Williams (7)	8/1	1st Late Shipment, 2nd Lord Bryan, 3rd Never Learn took keen hold, chased leaders on outside, mistake 9th, weakened before 3 out	105
01 Mar 17	ffl 20f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Hy	10-7	3/7 3 len	Mr Jordan Williams (7)	3/1f2	1st Alf 'n' Dor, 2nd Paddys Motorbike, 3rd WAY OF THE WORLD led until narrowly headed 2nd, chased leader, chased winner from 3 out, every chance when blundered last, lost 2nd run-in, not recover	103

13		35B505	PHARE ISLE (IRE) 9 D b g Turtle Island - Pharena	13 10 - 11tp	Mr Charlie Case (7) B I Case	95		
Jockey Colours: Light blue, chocolate sash Timeform says: <i>Unlikely to be improving at the age of 13 and only beaten seven and a quarter lengths at Fakenham last time out off the same mark. May even get involved in the finish at a big price.</i> ★★★☆☆ (Forecast 41.00)								
CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)								
Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0		Jumps: 76 - 5 - 8 - 10		All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0				
RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
01 Jan 18	Fkn 23f Hcp Hdl Cls4 5K	Hy	10-4tp	5/6 7¼ len	Max Kendrick (7)	18/1	1st More Than Luck, 2nd Minella Gathering, 3rd Phoeniciana close up, not fluent 5th, ridden 3 out, kept on same pace	95
21 Dec 17	Tow 24f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd-Sft	11-4tp	10/16 29 len	Max Kendrick (7)	20/1	1st Triopas, 2nd Max Dynamo, 3rd Annie'sboydave chased leaders, effort after 3 out, soon weakened	99
04 Dec 17	Fkn 23f Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Sft	11-5tp	5/5 34 len	Max Kendrick (7)	12/1	1st Saucysioux, 2nd Polarbrook, 3rd Walter Oneeightone tracked leaders, ridden and weakened 2 out, tailed off	100
14 Nov 17	Hun 21f Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Gd	11-5tp	B/15	Max Kendrick (7)	25/1	1st Occasionally Yours, 2nd Cheltenham De Vaige, 3rd Cosmic Diamond held up, brought down 4th	100
26 May 17	wor 23f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd	12-0tp	5/12 25 len	Max Kendrick (7)	9/1	1st It's Oscar, 2nd Culm Counsellor, 3rd Be Seeing You held up towards rear, pushed along after 4 out, never dangerous	102
14 May 17	Plu 25f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd-Fm	11-7tp	3/6 8½ len	Max Kendrick (7)	3/1j2f	1st Bostin, 2nd Kayflin, 3rd PHARE ISLE led to 5 out, pushed along before 2 out, kept on same pace	102

14		D3-9434	SAHARA HAZE 27 b m Rainbow High - Gypsy Haze	9 10 - 8	Mr B R Jones (7) P Dando	92
-----------	---	----------------	--	-----------------	------------------------------------	-----------

Jockey Colours: Royal blue, white cross belts, chevrons on sleeves, white cap
Timeform says: Remains a maiden after 3 point to points, 2 bumpers and 16 starts over hurdles. Running as well as ever lately and beaten less than 10l in 4th at Taunton last month but needs to do a little more her ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 26.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 17 - 0 - 2 - 4

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
14 Dec 17	Tau 24f Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Sft	10-12	4/11 9½ len	Mr B R Jones (7)	8/1	1st Cheque En Blanc, 2nd Fearsome Fred, 3rd Ballyantics led until 3rd, remained prominent, rallied 3 out, stayed on same pace	93
22 Nov 17	Chp 24f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Hy	9-7	3/10 11¼ len	Mr B R Jones (7)	16/1	1st Dandy Duke, 2nd For Carmel, 3rd SAHARA HAZE tracked leaders, mistake and dropped towards rear after 5th, headway next, led after 8th, ridden 4 out, headed approaching next, stayed on to dispute 2nd flat, no chance with winner	94
31 Oct 17	Chp 24f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	9-8	4/8 5½ len	Mr B R Jones (7)	40/1	1st Culture De Sivola, 2nd Ramses De Teillee, 3rd Wylde Magic tracked leaders on inside, led 4th until 4 out, chased leader, chased winner and every chance 3 out, outpaced 2 out, kept on run-in	93
13 Oct 17	New 22f Hcp Hdl Cls4 5K	Gd	10-2	9/10 23 len	Mr B R Jones (7)	25/1	1st Kentford Heiress, 2nd Champagne To Go, 3rd Lagavara held up towards rear, struggling from 3 out, went badly left 2 out	96
26 Mar 17	Hfo 25.5f Hcp Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	9-10	3/6 27 len	Mr Conor Orr (7)	9/1	1st Act Now, 2nd Wishicould, 3rd SAHARA HAZE tracked leaders, ridden and outpaced in 3rd after 4 out, no chance with clear pair from next	97
02 Mar 17	Lud 24f Hcp Hdl Cls3 6K	Sft	9-7	2/7 47 len	Thomas Greatrex (7)	16/1	1st Miss Tongabezi, 2nd Two Swallows, 3rd Still Believing chased leaders, led after 4 out, headed before 2 out, no extra closing stages	97

15



346970

TIS WHAT IT IS (IRE) 21
b g Gold Well - Justines Joy

5 10 - 8b1

Mr Rex Dingle (7) 92
D Pipe

Jockey Colours: Dark blue, orange stars, orange sleeves, dark blue stars, orange cap
Timeform says: Handicap hurdle debut here for David Pipe's five-year-old and first time blinkers are added. Upped in trip after finishing last of 14 over 2m here last time out, lightly raced and could improve. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 21.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 1

Jumps: 5 - 0 - 0 - 0

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY

Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
20 Dec 17	Lud 16f Nov Hdl Cls4 4K	Sft	10-12	14/14 72 len	C O'Farrell	150/1	1st Melangerie, 2nd Casterly Rock, 3rd Scorpion Princess slowed into the hurdles, led, headed 1st, lost place 5th, soon behind	-
15 Dec 17	Ban 17f Nov Hdl Cls4 3K	Hy	10-12	7/9 64 len	Ian Popham	50/1	1st Waterlord, 2nd The Linksman, 3rd D'arcy's Sound towards rear, pushed along 3rd, ridden and weakened 5th, tailed off 3 out	-
30 Nov 17	Tau 16.5f Nov Hdl Div1 Cls4 5K	Gd	10-12	9/11 89 len	David Noonan	33/1	1st Diese Des Bieffes, 2nd Show On The Road, 3rd Challico prominent, pushed along before 5th, weakened next, tailed off	-
16 Nov 17	Tau 19f Mdn Hdl Cls4 4K	Gd	10-12	6/12 58 len	David Noonan	18/1	1st Shoal Bay, 2nd Contented, 3rd Faint Hope never travelled in rear, reminders after 3rd and next, some late minor headway, never involved	-
28 Jun 17	wor 16f 4-6y Am NHF Cls6 2K	Gd	10-11	4/6 18½ len	David Noonan	6/1	1st Malton Rose, 2nd Mac Tottie, 3rd Kings Ryde led 3f, led again 10f out, headed over 5f out, weakened 1f out	-
27 May 17	ffi 16f 4-6y NHF Cls5 3K	Gd-Sft	10-12	3/5 3¾ len	T Scudamore	7/4f	1st Eat My Dirt, 2nd State Sovereignty, 3rd TIS WHAT IT IS led, headed 6f out, ridden over 2f out, kept on same pace, no impression when lost 2nd inside final furlong	-

16



30P694

PHANGIO (USA) 44 D
ch g Invasor - Muneera

9 10 - 5bt

Mr Ed Bailey (7) 89
M Sheppard

Jockey Colours: Emerald green, orange sash and sleeves, white cap
Timeform says: One win over hurdles in 2015 was off this rating, 2 chase wins since but has looked out of sorts in his last 5 starts with a 23l 4th of 5 here over C&D last time out in November. Much more needed now. ★★☆☆☆ (Forecast 67.00)


CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 10 - 0 - 2 - 0

Jumps: 34 - 3 - 2 - 6

All Weather: 3 - 1 - 1 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
27 Nov 17	Lud 24f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Gd-Sft	11-12b1t1	4/5 23 len	Stan Sheppard	16/1	1st Saucysioux, 2nd Posh Totty, 3rd Max Dynamo with leader, led 3rd, headed before 7th, lost 2nd before and beaten before 3 out, lost 3rd flat	92
16 Nov 17	Lud 21f Am Hcp Hdl Cls5 4K	Gd	11-2p	9/12 27 len	Mr Ed Bailey (7)	33/1	1st Bollin Line, 2nd Mullaghmurphy Blue, 3rd Market Road led until 5th, lost place before 8th	97
14 Oct 17	Chp 24f Cond Hcp Ch Cls4 4K	Gd-Sft	11-3p	6/12 74 len	Stan Sheppard	33/1	1st Definitely Grey, 2nd Paddy The Oscar, 3rd Wade Harper always behind, tailed off	101
02 Oct 17	Str 26f Am Hcp Hdl Cls5 2K	Sft	11-5p	PU/11	Mr Ed Bailey (7)	16/1	1st Culm Counsellor, 2nd Classico Dais, 3rd Cropley tracked leaders, lost place 9th, behind from 4 out, tailed off when pulled up before last	100
05 Jul 17	wor 23f Hcp Hdl Cls5 3K	Gd	11-10p	11/14 63 len	Stan Sheppard (3)	5/1f2	1st Amber Flush, 2nd Sheer Poetry, 3rd Betterlatethanneva led until 8th, weakened quickly, soon behind, tailed off 4 out	101
14 Jun 17	wor 23f Hcp Hdl Div2 Cls5 3K	Gd	11-10p	3/10 5½ len	Stan Sheppard (3)	6/1	1st Three Colours Red, 2nd Bhakti, 3rd PHANGIO led until 2 out, short of room after last, stayed on same pace	101

17		8-PPP5F	PASSING FIESTA 7 b m Passing Glance - Clarice Starling	9 10 - 0	Mr James Jeavons (7) Miss Sarah-jayne Davies	84
----	---	---------	--	----------	---	----

Jockey Colours: Red, white disc, red sleeves, white spots

Timeform says: Temperamental sort with one win from 25 runs. Fell in a 1st time visor over C&D earlier this month and last of 5 (beaten 56l) the race before, runs from 19lb out of the handicap and easy to ignore. ★☆☆☆☆ (Forecast 201.00)

CAREER STATS (Starts - Wins - 2nds - 3rds)

Flat Turf: 2 - 0 - 0 - 0

Jumps: 24 - 1 - 1 - 2

All Weather: 0 - 0 - 0 - 0

RECENT RACE BY RACE HISTORY								
Date	Race Details	Going	Weight	Res (Dr)	Jockey	SP	1-2-3 Result / Close-up	OR
03 Jan 18	Lud 24f Hcp Hdl Cls3 7K	Sft	9-7v1	F/7	Charlie Hammond (7)	100/1	1st Ellens Way, 2nd Sainte Ladylime, 3rd Braventara fell 1st	104
15 Dec 17	Ban 17f Cond Hcp Hdl Cls5 2K	Hy	9-11b	5/5 56 len	Charlie Hammond (3)	50/1	1st VIRGINIA CHICK, 2nd Wazowski, 3rd Princess Mononoke tracked leader until ridden 5th, struggling from 3 out, tailed off	74
06 Dec 17	Lud 20f Nov Hcp Ch Cls4 6K	Gd	10-0p	PU/12	James Banks	66/1	1st Red Square Revival, 2nd Beallandendall, 3rd Tb Broke Her tracked leaders, pushed along before 10th, soon weakened, pulled up before 5 out	78
20 Nov 17	Les 16f Cond Hcp Ch Cls5 4K	Gd-Fm	10-0tp	PU/9	Charlie Hammond (3)	40/1	1st Rhythm Of Sound, 2nd No No Cardinal, 3rd Mr Jim chased leaders on outside, lost place 4th, behind 8th, tailed off when pulled up before 3 out	77
31 Oct 17	Ban 17f Hcp Ch Cls4 5K	Gd	10-1	PU/8	B Hughes	50/1	1st Diamond Rock, 2nd Alpine Secret, 3rd Deise Vu last 1st, in touch next, not fluent 4th, lost place 6th, behind when pulled up before 8th	79
25 May 16	mar 17f Hcp Hdl Cls4 3K	Gd	9-7b	8/8 76 len	Charlie Hammond (7)	20/1	1st Miss Estela, 2nd Midtech Valentine, 3rd Grimley Girl took keen hold, pressed leader, went left and not fluent 1st, led before next, headed 5th, weakened next, tailed off	91